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P R E F A C E

Most o f the figures fo r the s ta t is t ic s  of the International Co-operative A llian ce  are supplied to the A lliance 
by a f f i l ia t e d  organisations as rep lies  to questionnaires or in correspondence; but some come from Registrars of 
Co-Qperative Soc ie ties  or other governmental sources or from published sources such as the International D irectory 
of Co-operative Organisations published by the ILO. The use of some o f f ic ia l  figures means that figures from some 
organisations may be included when they are not ac tu a lly  in membership of the ICA, while in some countries links 
between a p a rt icu la r  organisation and the national a f f i l ia t e d  body may be tenuous: but the great bulk of figures 
are from a f f i l ia t e d  organisations. S ta t is t ic s  from some important co-operative movements are not included because 
they are not a f f i l ia t e d :  for example the s ta t is t ic s  show no ag ricu ltu ra l co-operatives in Holland, Belgium or 
Norway.

Trade figures are given in s te r lin g  and have been converted at the rate given in the Financial Times of 2nd 
January 1974 as being the rate of exchange on 31st December 1973. As exchange rates were fluctuating  considerably 
during 1973, the turnover figures can only give a re la t iv e  indication of the progress in sales made by co-operatives 
in d iffe ren t countries; increases In sales may re f le c t  a f a l l  in the value of the pound s te rlin g  as well as a fa ll 
in the value of a national currency and only give a rough indication of the order of magnitude of changes in the 
volume of cooperative trade. Where up-to-date figures are not ava ilab le , o lder figures have been used so as to 
give as complete a p icture as possible of the number of cooperative soc ie ties  of a p a rticu la r  type in a p a rticu la r 
country, the number of members, the turnover and the number of employees. In some cases figures are given for 
1973 but not for 1972 and th is  has its  e ffe c t  upon to ta ls  and upon percentage increases.

The trade of re ta il and wholesale or federal co-operatives is shown separately for many countries - in some 
there is only one wholesale or federal consumers’ co-operative. The trade of federal ag ricu ltu ra l co-operatives 
is  shown separately in some countries while in others, such as the United S ta tes , i t  is now consolidated in one 
figure - as Is  done with workers’ productive, fishery and miscellaneous co-operatives.
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Problems of c la s s if ic a t io n  inev itab ly  a rise  with multipurpose co-operatives. Soc ie ties  that are p rim arily  ag r i­
cu ltu ra l may a t the same time provide domestic supplies for th e ir  members in the same way as consumers' co-operatives 
and a t the same time ac t as c re d it  co-operatives. A gricu ltu ra l co-operatives in Canada and Poland, for example, are 
often also engaged in re ta ilin g ; while consumers’ co-operatives In Hungary and SOK consumers’ co-operatives in Finland 
are also engaged In ag ricu ltu ra l trad ing . Japanese ag ricu ltu ra l co-operatives also act as c red it co-operatives and 
at the same time engage in re ta il in g ; while the consumer co-operatives of Iceland also engage In ag ricu ltu ra l and 
fishery trading.

In general, multipurpose co-operatives are c la s s if ie d  under the heading of th e ir  main a c t iv i t y ;  and though ag ri­
cu ltu ra l co-operatives in Japan and Iran , for example, operate as c red it co-operatives as well as ag ricu ltu ra l trading 
co-operatives, no figures are given for c red it co-operatives in these two countries. But while ag ricu ltu ra l co-opera­
tives in some countries may acquire a multipurpose character and engage in other than purely ag ricu ltu ra l trading, in 
other countries - such as Sweden and France - they may be of a more specia lised  character so that farmers belong to 
several spec ia lised  ag ricu ltu ra l co-operatives a t the same time. In such cases they are counted as members of each 
so that the number of co-operators may considerably exceed the number of farmers. Countries in which co-operatives 
tend to be more specia lised  thus generally achieve higher merrtiership figures than those in which they acquire a m ulti­
purpose character.

Farming co-operatives are regarded as ag ricu ltu ra l co-operatives rather than as workers’ productive so c ie tie s . 
Figures for the value of houses b u ilt  by housing co-operatives are given in the trade figures; but are not included 
In to ta l trade figures. In a few cases, as with housing co-operatives in Finland and workers’ productive societies  
in Sw itzerland, the number of so c ie tie s  is given but not the number of members. The to ta l number of members of co­
operatives outside China and not a f f i l ia t e d  to the ICA may amount to something lik e  30 m illion .



Figures in the 1973 column that relate to a year earlier than 1973 are marked with an asterisk (*). More 

recent figures from these countries would be particularly appreciated.
The significant fall in the total number of miscellaneous is mainly due to a fall in the number of health 

societies in the USA.
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TABLES 1 & 2 - SÛ ♦V\RY SOMMAIRE - 1 2 TA!

TOTAL NUMBER OF MEMBERS TOTAL NUI^ER OF SOCIETIES
NOMBRE TOTAL DES SOClETA IRES NOMBRE TOTAL DES SOCIETES

Type 1973 1972
Change

Changement
%

0.03

1973 1972
Change

Changement Type

Consumer 124,490,857 124,457,110 60,248 63,088 - 4.51 ConsofTimati on
Credi t 106,693,449 97,277,631 9.67 266,232 268,463 * 0.83 Credi t

Agricu ltura l 63,251,749 61 ,624,744 2.64 217,530 199,576 + 8.99 Agri cul ture
Mi seellaneous 12,984,330 21,788,944 41 .88 28,954 22,872 ^6.59 Di vers
Housi ng 11,356,583 9,480,588 19.54 55,350 51,430 + 7.63 Hab i ta"!on
ProductIon 5,407,151 4,565,936 18.42 41,798 40,490 + 3.23 Proaucti on

Fishery 1,862,026 I ,755,299 0.06 12,641 11,896 + 6.26 Pecheurs

TOTAL 326,046,145 320,945,158 1 .41 682,753 657,815 + 3.79 TOTAL



TABtE I . TOTAL NUMBER OF MEMBERS 6.

« Country

ConstJiwr ^ Cred it Agricu ltural Ml seel 1aneous BuiIdtnfi & Housinq
dm Consonmtlon de Cred it Agri cu 1 ture Di vers (to Construction 

e t  d’Hebltatlon

1973 1972 1973 1972 1973 1972 1973 1972 1973 1972

Austri a 606,568 582,000 998,614 925,944 673,051 683,032 - - 174,233 167,737
Be 1g i um 1 ,172,693 1 ,259,444 * 760,570 760,570 - - - - - -

Bu 1 gari a *2 , 128,436 2, 128,436 - - * 963,190 963,190 - - -
Czechos1ovak i a *2 , 107,080 2,107,080 - - * 864,805 864,805 - - * 747,399 747,399
Denmark 940,146 917,079 14,000 14,000 290,000 290,000 - - * 162,000 162,000
Fi n 1 and 1 ,172,560 1 ,165,496 255,533 316,409 374,031 385,264 - - - -
France 3,708,875 3,530,000 2,000,000 2,100,000 •^3,700,000 3,700,000 - - * 469,491 469,491
Germany (Dem.Rep.) » 4,149,015 4,149,015 - - - - - - - ~
Germany (Fed.Rep.) 1,852,357 2,023,626 3,500,000^ 3,500,000 *1,800,000 1,800,000 - - 1,542,519 t ,517,628
Hungary 1,514,000 1 ,519,000 946,820 946,820 1,025,000 987,000 - - * 75,892 75,892
Greece - - - - 679,945 - - - - -

1celand 39, 1 28 36,541 - - - - - - - -

1 ri sh Repub 1 i c * 1,881 1,88! - - * 157,459 157,459 - - - -

'I ta 1 y 1,437,089 1 ,437,087 165,304 165,322 1,601,375 1 ,569,240 119,005 110,505 556,463 556,493
Malta - - - - 785 785 - - - -

Nether 1ands 357,876 - - - - - - - -

Norway 429,486 422,807 - - - - - - 445,991 382,090
Poland 2,778,560 2,754,414 - - *4,513,000 4,513,000 - - 1,577,200 1,392,600
Portuga1 3,877 70,000 - - - - - - - -

Roman i a 7,538,000 7,496,600 <2,273,000 2,273,000 *3,452,500 3,452,500 - - - -

Sweden 1,720,293 1,696,223 285,500 272,000 500,000 876,700 * 605,975 605,975 445,735 451,039
SwItzerland 897,836 897,054 - - - - - - -

Turkey 76,500 30,000 1,310,000 1,305,357 1,595,921 969,103 15,515 17,350 424,750 21 i ,800
United Kingdom 10,904,000 10,951,000 - - 6,616 6,544 1,087 1,084 355 355
USSR *62,000,000 62,000,000 - T - - - - - -

Yugos lavi a *1,506,000 1,506,000

1 European Total 107,178,380 107,608,659 12,509,341 12,579,422 23,703,678 22,724,622 741,582 734,914 6,622,028 6,134,524



TABLEAU NOMBRE TOTAL DES S X l  ETA IRES

Mortort* ProdMCtfim Fishery 
Coop4rat! f de PScheurs

Grand Total 
Tota!

Ohanae
Changsmsnt

and A rtlM n a i
O uvrlirss  d« Production 

e l  A rt(sana!*s

1973 1972 1973. 1972 !973 !972 i

- - 2,452,466 2,358.713  ̂ 3.9? A L it i  ch e
- - ~ - 1,933,263 2,020,014 ~ 4.29 Be 1 9 i Q lie

» 137,674 137,674 - - 3,229,300 3,229, 30C! Bl; i gari e
» 177,620 177,620 _ - 3,896,904 3,896,904 - Tchecho''>!ovaq u i e
 ̂ 70,000 70,000 * 1 , !00 ! , iOO 1,477,246 1 ,454,!79  ̂ i.?8 Danemark

~ - - - 1,802J 24 l-,867, 169 - 3.48 F i n i an de
35,000 30,000 * 33,844 33,844 9,947,210 9,863,335 * 0.S5 F ranee

- - - - 4, 149,015 4,149,015 - Rep. Dern. A i ! eman de
- - * 1,313 1,313 8,696,189 8,842,567 - 1 .65 Rep . Fed. A 1 lemanos

277,357 265,592 ■ 1,600 1 ,600 3,840,669 3,795,904 1.18 Hongri e
- - - - 679,945 - - Greece
- - - - 39,128 36,541 - 1 s 1ande
- - * . 835 835 160,175 160,175 - ! r!ande

207,8(0 1 73,̂ 6 13 45,209 42,672 4,132,255 4,054,932 - ! t a 1i e
- - - - 785 • 785 - Ma 1 te

157 767 - - 157 358,643 - 99.95 Pays Bas
- - - - 875,477 804,897 + 8.76 Norvege

604,067 580,989 - - 9,472,827 9,241,003 * 2.51 P c1oone
- T- - 3,877 70,000 - 94.46 Portuga1

263,198 242 , 895 - - 13,526,698 13,464,995 + 0.45 Rouman i e
- - - - 3,557,503 3,901,937 - 8.82 S ue de
- - - - 897,836 897,054 + 0.08 Sui sse

422,400 - 18,350 16,000 3,863,436 2,549,610 + 51.53 Turqui e
5,61 1 5,821 - - 10,917,669 11,040,804 - 1 . M Royaume Uni

- - - 62,000,000 62,000,000 - URSS
r 1,506,000 1,506,000 Yougos1avi e

2,200,894 1,684,971 102,251 97,364 153,058,154 151 ,564,476 + 0.98 1
Tctai pour 
1'Europe



TABLE TOTAL NUMBER OF MEMBERS 8.

Country

Conauwar 
do. Consomnetlori

1973 1972

Cred it 
de CnSdit

1973 1972

Agrl cu i tura I 
Agri cu I ture

1973 1972

M!see\ j aneous 
Di V9PS

1973 19/2

Bui i d! ng 4 H&us! ng 
de Construction
6i~d*n^ 1 t a t f ^

1973 i972

(Bang I adesh 
i;^^prus I -India 
I Indonesia 
A ran;_
' I s raej.^ 
Japan 
Jordan 

-Korea 
Lebanon 
Mai ays ia 
Pal<i stan 
Ph i I i  pp i nes 
Si ngapore 
S ri Lanka 
Thai land

77,898
* 70 ,̂000 

4,363,226
*3,562,738
* 130,141
* 250,000 

3,977,826
360

32,984
70,000

169,415
*138,000

4,325,55 8 ^CVJ20,000 
3,562,738 

130,141 
250,000

886
250,000
68,485
20,000
15,379

,205,812
129,830

3,632,495
107

886 
250,000 
68,485 
20,000 
15,379 

I ,205,812 
129,830

*l;562, I 19 

238,000 

9, 123

417,603
819,565
123,288
27,948

245,203
228,305

127,704 
I 38,000 

47,438,000 
I ,662, I 19

238,000

4,331

417,603
819,565
126,029
27,948

245,203
228,305

2,885,841
* 28,595 
8,082,550

*2,909,000
2,263,145
* 126,886 
8,723,631

2,272
*2,208,489
* 1,207
* 125,461
* 439,145
* 270,000

* 51,554
* 194,037

2, I 12,356 
28,595 

8, 156,632
2.909.000 
2,054,360

126,886
9.113.000 

2, 141
2,208,489 

1 ,207 
125,461 
439,145 
270,000

51,554 
194,037

100,159 

I ,760,955

643

8,696
20,382

* I 1,718 
*288,478

86,328 

,600,192

643

8,696
120,382

11,718
288,478

594

989
000

555
5̂ 4

10,594

, !89, I 36

13,989
75,000

467

I !,585 
67,874

8,332

3,212

Asian Total

Argenti na ■■ 
Brazi I 
Canada 
Chi lê - 
Co Iomb1 a 
Guyana :
Hai t i 
Jamai ca 
Puerto Ri co 
USA
Uruguay

American Total

14,122,581 I 3,694,415

* 595,654

* I ,000,000
* 189,106
* 2 I ,346
* 5,000

2,192

5?7';00C
120,000

595,654

,000,000 
189,106 
2 I ,346 

5,000

2, 192

533,742fe
120,000

2,510,29? 2,467,04G

54/98,569 51,472,807 28,31i,813 27,792,863 2,291,031 2 , M e ,437 i ,380, I 89

*1 ,556, 109

6,765,6^6
* 42,162 

137,451
19,268

* 170 
60,027

236,807 
9,900,000 

I ,826

I ,556,109

6,520,437 
42, 162 

I 12,918 
17,168 

170 
50,300

24,174,000 
1,826

38,719,436 32,475,090

* 460,729^ 

*1,524,000

* 3,500

* 55,308 
I 1,060

6,300,000
* 27,500

8,382,097

460,729 

I ,524,000

3,500

55,308

6,400,000:
27,500

 ̂,045,288

* 200,000
33,463

I ,045,288

200,000
23,763

8,429,000 7,554,000

131,503

42,000 
!6,500

9 74

605

525,000

8,471,037 9,707,751 8,823,051 :,65 716,582



: , :nOM3F-£ :;c~A;RES

Wortwrt’ P ro d u c t!^

Quvri4r»s ^  Productlw< 
‘h rf}sanaies

1973 1972

FIshar/
(k?op4rat{ f da Fgeheurs

1973. 1972

Grand Totai 
Totaf

(972

•59 I , 360

I ,976,088
* 230,118
* 2,004 

9,089

134

I 13,458 
1,698

105,560
53,674

3,083,183

23,092

343

82

208,176

2,033,966 
230,I 18 

2,004 
9,089

148

I 13,458 
1,698

105,560
53,674

374,419 -

481,977 
128,222 

3,667 
I 15 

596,504

* 127,700

8,816
3,056

8,577
777

237,473

466,658 
128,222 

3,667 
I 15 

596,504

127,700
r-

8,816
3,056

8,577
777

.,209.605 
236,595 

68,39!,047 
8,492, 197 
2,412,946 

699,090 
13,297,96! 

13,752
1,2,336,189

2,093
822,16!

1,631 ,965 
414,986 
63,377 

I ,905,184 
. 609,835

Z,56^,6i^' 
236,595 

65,210,!42 
8,492, 197 
2,204,16! 
•699,090 

13,341,999 
7,837 

2,336,189 
2,093 

822,161 
1,631,965 

417,727 
63,377 

1,905,184 
609,835

2,757,891 I ,733,830 I ,631 ,565 105,539,064 ■ 100,816,167

23,092

343

82

920

8,000

I ,274 

10,000

920

8,000

I ,274 

10,000

3,813,295 ;

9,539,616 
281 ,231 '
\ 58 ,79 V  '' 
29,085.

170 
I 19,488 
247,867 

46,716,000 
149,326

3,813,295

9,294,437 
271,531 
134,264 
26,985 

170 
109;, 76 I

49,196,742
149,326

* 23.12

+ 4.87

9.47

- 0.33
* 75.47

- 0.65

+ 4.08

+ 2.63
3.57 

+ 18.27 
+ 7.78

+ 8.86

- 5.04

Dar g;2ces" 
Chy^re 
i r  de
1n dones' e
j rer
I S'"3e ! 
Jacor 
jorda.”' i €■
Ccree 
Libsn 
Ma I sys i e

M i ■ D■
S ; rgcDCur 

r ‘ ; r̂- ̂

c: I . 3 r: e 
— = ■ + ‘
J £ "£ 'C

£--3-̂3 ■ i-'
Ur^cucv

23,517 23,517 20,194 20,194 51,054,875 62,996,51 - I .84 79|3 ' pOVq je



TABLE TOTAL NUMBER OF ^>E^eERS

■5.
X Countr/

CoosuBwr Crad it Agficu 1 -K't -a «\ 1 Krf ! '
i
\
I Oi ve

an®ous j Su: 4 1
Consoflwet i on de Cr^di t Agri cu i ture r'S Jte C^'jr.stractlon I

1973 !972 1973 !972 1973 1972 1973 :972 1973
T-- '3

i972 j

Cameroons ^ - 9,833 8, 167 * 27,250 27,250 - -  ̂ 9 7 ^7 1
Gamb i a - - - - 40,000 40,000 - - - -
Ghana - - - - 207,100 - - - - -
Kenya - - 51,355 ■35,745  ̂ 434,409 434,409 - - - -
Mauri t i us M ,800 11,800 * 16,335 16,335  ̂ 529 529 - - * 659 6.59
N igeria * 9,087 9,087 142, 114 83,194 58,778 58,778  ̂ 4,270 4,270 * 54 54
Tanzan i a * 55,000 55,000 * 45,000 45,000  ̂ 900,000 900,000 - - - -
Uganda * 3,064 3,064 * 12,188 12,188 » 773,693 773,693 * 1,568 1 ,568 » 41 41
Zamb i a * 3,365 3,365 13,385 11,408  ̂ 22,941 22,941 * 2,467 2,467 * 90 90

African Total 82,316 82,316 290,210 212,037 2,464,700 2,257,600 8,305 8,305 941 941

F i j  i t. 16,053 16,053 * 2,580 2,580 * 1,092 1 ,092 * 16,040 16,040 - -
Austra1i a 581,229 588,627 673,313 535,695 388,369 377,530 219,621 90,197 1 ,543,975 1,243,298

Ocean i a Tota1 597,282 604,680 675,893. 538,275 389,461 378,622 235,661 106,237 1,543,975 1,243,298

WORLD TOTAL 124,490,857 124,457, 1 10 106,693,449 97,277,631. 63,251,749 61,624,744 1^984,330 21,788,944 1!,356,583 9,480,588

% d istribu tion
of members 38. 19 38.71 32.73 30.25 19.40 .,.,7 3.98 6.95 3.48 2.95

GEOGRAPHICAL % DISTRIBUTION OF EACH TYPE OF SOCIETY
EUROPE 86.09 86.46 12.73 12.93 37.48 36.88 5.71 3.29 58.31 64.57
ASIA M .34 1 1 .00 51 .08 52.91 44.77 45. 10 17.64 1 1 .95 13. 19 14.53
AMERICA 2.08 1 .98 36.29 33.38 13.25 13.75 74.77 84.25 14.90 7.75
AFRICA 0.07 0.07 0.27 0.22 3.89 3.66 0.06 0.04 0.008 0.06
OCEAN 1 A 0.48 0.49 0.63 0.56 0.61 0.61 1 .81 0.47 13.592 13.09

«»

TOTAL 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00
.......

100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 lOO.OC'O 100.00



MorfcArt* P ro d u e tlw  
and Artisanal

O uvriirvs da Production 
a t ArtISanalas

Flshary 
CoopAratf f da P^cheurs

Grand Total 
Total

Chanaa
ChangaMant

Pays

1973 1972 1973. 1972 1973 1972 i

1,518 
* 88,202 
* 2,238 
» 384 
» 7,215

1,518
88,202
2,238

384
7,215

* 40 •

* 190

* 984
* 566

40

190

984
566

37,220^ 
40,000 

207,iOO 
485,764  ̂

31,031 
302,505:

1,002,233 
79! ,922 
50,029

35,554
40,000

470,154 
31,031 

243,585 
1,002,238 

791,922 
48,052

+ 4.68

+ 3.32 

+ 24.18

+ 3.69

Cameroun 
GambIe 
Ghana 
Kenya
Me Mauri ce 
Ni geri e 
Tanzanie 
Ouganda 
Zamb i e

99,557 99,557 1 ,780 1 ,780 2,947,809 2,662,536 + 10.50 Total pour 
i * Af ri que

-
- 3,971 4,356

35,765
3,410,478

- 35,765
2,839,704 + 20.09

F i j i
A us t ra 1 1 e

- - 3,971 4,356 3,446,243 2,875,4$B + 19.85 Total pour 
I'Ocean i e

5,407,151 4,565,936 1,862,026 1,755,299 326,046,145 320,945,158 + 14.05 TOTAL

1 .65 1 .42 0.57 0.55 100.00 100.00
Repartition du 
soc ia ta ri at (en%)

REPARTITION GEOGRAPHIQUE DU SOCIETARIAT DE CHAQUE DE SOCIETE;- (EN POURCENTAGE)
EUROPE 
AS IE
AMERIQUE
AFRIQUE
XEANIE

40.70 
57.02 
0.44 
1 .84 
0.00

36.90
60.40
0.52
2.18
0.00

5.49 
93. 12 

1 .09 
0.09 
0.21

5.35
93.26

1.13
0.04
0.22

46.94
32.37
18.73
0.90 
1 .06

47. 14 
3! .53 
19.02 
0.74 
0.67

100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 TOTAL



■mrti OF SOCIETIES

Country

Cow»uw>r 
<!•' Consow—tlon

1973 1972

CredI t  
de Credit

1973 1972

Agrtcultural 
Agri culture

1973 1972

Ml see 11 aneous 
Di vers

1973 !972

Bui I ding 4 Houslna 
d» Construction 
e t d*HabI tattoo

1973 1972

Austri a
Belgi um
Bulgaria
Czechoslovaki a
Denmark
Fi nI and
France
German Dem.Rep. 
German Fed.Rep. 
Greece 
Hungar/
Iceland 
I re land 
Ita ly  
Ma I ta
Netherl ands 
Norway 
Poland 
PortugaI 
Roman I a 
Sweden 
Sw i tzerland 
Turkey
Uni ted Ki ngdom 
U .S .S .R .
Yugos1avi a

42 
39 

1, 155 
1 10 

I ,518 
299 
244 
198 
98

560
50
4

5,704

72C
2̂

c>
339
204
148

983
269

,584

42 
48 

I ,155 
1 10 

1,563 
312 
267 
198 
126

571
50
4

2,999

30
735
23

■ 80 
337 
2IQ 
186 
493
282 

I I ,584

1 ,687 
795

57
397

3,800

5,490

385

746

851
475

2,045

,687
795

57
479

3,755

5,680

385

746

921
480

2,035

I ,879

795 
5,785 
1 ,669 

298 
18,771

8,823 
6, 175 
2 , 121

310
6,658

10

2,009

4,549
78

'7,281
2

2,096

I ,925

795
5,785
1,669

317
18,771

8,823

2,581

310
5,979

10

2,103

4,5i9
39 1

'5,513
2

2,096

595 235

41
'265

2

79
83
2

155

2,690
431

45
2,053

1,981

750

6,339

103
,016

3,909
'7,588

16

\6A

2,690
431

45
2,053

2,004

750

6,339

103
,034

3,944
'5,557

!6

European Total 22,301 16,728 17,020 69,309 61,619 903 399 27,074 25,130



I 3. TABLEAU 2. NOMBRE TOTAL DES SX IETES

Moriwrt* Productiv* Fishery 
CoopAratt f de P^cheurs

Grand Total 
Total

Chan2i
Changenant

Pays

and A rllsana l
Ouvrlinss de Production 

e t  A rtlsanales

1973 1972 1973. 1972 1973 1972 %
' _ 3,761 3,818 - 1 .49 Autri che

_ - - 834 843 - Be 1 g i q ue
* 702 702 - - 2,652 2,652 - Bu1gari e
* 495 495 - - 9,080 9,080 - Tchecoslovaquie
* 163 163 26 28 3,864 3,91 1 - 1.20 Danemark

- - 1,039 ; • i,153 - 9.88 Fi n1ande
* 550 550 102 124 25,520 25,520 - France

- - 198 198 - Rep. Deni. A1 i emand
- -  ̂ 29 29 16,421 16,662 - 1 .44 Rep. Fed,A i lem.

- _ - 6,175 - - Grece
1, 102 1, 106 * 21 21 4,939 5,414 - 8.77 Hongri e

_ - - 50 50 - 1 s lande
_ - * 12 12 326 326 - Irlande

3,353 3,064 613 882 22,008 20,244 + 8.71 1t a 1ie
_ - _ 10 10 - Ma i te

7 8 - - 7 38 - 81.57 Pays Bas
- - - - 823 838 - 1 .78 Norvege

2,406 2,428 - - 5,455 5,588 - 2,38 F’ologne
- - - 9 80 - 88.75 Portuga1

375 452 - - 6, 1 14 6,261 - 2.34 Roumanie
— - - - 4,707 5,104 - 7.77 Suede

42 42 - - 190 228 - 16.66 Sui sse
1 , 106 538 171 148 19,439 14,367 + 35.30 T u rq u i e

23 23 - - 312 325 - 4.00 Royaume Lin!
- - - - 11,584 1 1,584 - U .R .S .S .

2,096 2,096 Yougoslavie

10,324 9,571 974 1,244 147,613 136 , 390 + 8.22 Total pour I’cliDpe



table  2. TOTAL NUMBER OF SOCIETIES 14.

Country

Bang Iadesh 
Cyprus 
India 
Indones i a 
I ran 
I s rae !
Japan 
Jordan 
Ko re a 
Lebanon 
MaI ays i a 
Paki stan 
Phi M ppi nes 
S i ngapore 
Sri Lanka 
Thai land

Asian Total

Argenti na 
Canada 
Ch i I e 
Co Iomb i a 
Guyana 
Ha i t i 
Jamai ca 
Puerto Rico 
U.S.A. 
Uruguay

Consular
d* Consowwatlon

American Total

1973

841 
266 

9, 176 
18,043 

235 
35 

572
3

4
55

587
160
13

5,503
89

35,582

245 
650 

I I 
5 

12

16
39

223
84

,285

1972

184
266

13,551
18,043

235
35

586 
I

4
55

587 
160
13

5,503
89

39, 3 I 2

245 
650 

I I 
5 

12

16

227
84

I ,250

Credit 
de Credit

1973

I ,006 
» 445

178,182 
- 12,963

* 121

146

2,082 
15,855 
2, 183 

46 
4,074 

2!9

217,322

69 I 
4, 122 

137 
325 
108 

I
I 14

22,879 
* 10

28,387

1972

553
445

180,271
12,963

121

215

2,082 
15,855 
2, 183 

46 
4,074 

219

219,027

691
4,214

137
325
102

I
124

23,469
10

29,073

AQricultural 
Agri cul ture

1973

47,293 
149 

43,388 
16,285 
2,717 
I , 109 
7,831 

40 
287 

27 
466 

7,307 
447

534
429

128,309

,437
,477

78

56
21

7,400
123

10,59:

!972

32,856
149 

41,034 
16,285 
8,459 
I , 109 
8,084 

46 
I ,567 

27 
466 

7,307 
447

534
429

I I 8,799

I ,437 
I ,477

78

56

7,719
123

Ml see I laneous 
Di vers

1973

368

i4,964

36 
3,2 34

10
2,385

2 ! ,002

I ,336 
525

in

62
3,320

10,890 5,253

1972
809

9,528

36.

c: jCC

525

3,06!

3ul I ding A Housing
d» Construction 
6t d'Habl-^tfo^

1973
95

20,234

l b

90

!0

6i
367

20,9 39

280
37

300

800

4,932 ,428

S972
95

I 8,066

76
90

10

\f
367

3

18,77:

280
37

300

I I

1 ,250

i ,878



I 5. TABLEAU 2. NQMBRE TOTAL DES SX IETES

Wortort* Productl^t 
and ArVlsaiml

Ouvrl>ras Production 
iT Artlsanaies

*
*

*
*

1973

2,480

20,629
3,355

26
150

1.693
45

1,229
151

29,764

1972

1,270

21,289
3,355

26
150

,693
45

,229
151

29,214

F fsh ry  
Coop<ratf f <te P^cheurs

1973

2,880

4,498 
i ,274 

39

2,246

124

76

271

,41 I

1972

2,056

4,327 
I ,274 

39

2,246

124

76

271

10,410

Grand Total 
Total

1973

54,963 
860 

291 ,071 
51 ,920 
3,093 
I ,505 

10,649 
210 
41 1 

3i
2,776

29,044
2,835

72
13,996

893

464,329

1972

37,817 
860 

288,058 
51 ,920
8.835 

• 1,505
10,916

283
1,691

31
2,776

29,044
2.835 

72
13,996

893

451,532

Changqi
Chan^went

%

 ̂ 45.33 

1.04

- 64.99

- 2.44
- 25.79
- 75.69

Pays

Bangladesh 
Chypre 
I nde
Indones i e 
I ran 
Is raeI 
Japon 
Jordan i e 
Coree 
Liban 
î a I ays i e 
Pakistan 
Ph i 1i pp i nes 
S i ngapour 
Sri Lanka 
Thai Iande

Io ta ! Dcur

349

9

2

360

349 4

69

4

69

9

2

102 90

4,342

6,880
458
330
207

I
217
122

34,724
217

4,337

6,972
458
330
201

I
227

35,816
217

355 193 181 47,498 48,559

+ 0. M

- 1.31

 ̂ 2.98

- 4.40

- 3.04

IB

Argenti ne 
Brasi 1 
Canada 
Chi I i 
Cq I ornb I e 
Guyane 
H a it i 
Jamaique 
Porto Rico 
E ta ts  Uni 
Uruguay

Am«riquo To+al



« Country

ConsuMr Cred it Agr!cu ltural MI seellaneous 6ul idlnfi & Housing
d« Consommtlon de Cred it Agri cu lture Di vers da Construction 

e t  d^Habltatton

1973 1972 1973 1972 1973 1972 1973 1972 1973 1972

A1 ge r i a 
Cameroons 
Gambi a 
Ghana 
Kenya 
Mauri t i us 
N i geri a 
Tanzan i a 
Uganda 
Zamb i a 
Zai re

40
* 56
* 42

220
* 20 
 ̂ 34

56
42

168
20
34

 ̂ 190

373 
* 101 

207 
1,515 

360 
* 60 
* 34

190

101 
207 

1 ,515 
31 1 
60 
34

* 413 
 ̂ 46

1 ,382
* 1,509
* 10
* 1,040 

1 ,387
* 2,286 
X 745

413
46

1 ,509 
10 

1 ,040 
1 ,751 
2,286 

745
 ̂ 16 

* 9
16
9

» 14 
» 3 
 ̂ 3

* 2 
 ̂ !

1

|4
3
3

2
1

African Total 412 320 2,840 2,418 8,818 7,800 25 25 23 24

F i j i
Austra 1 i a

 ̂ 319 
349

319
480

143
812

143
782

* 16 
486

16
452

* 572
! , 199

572
945 5,536 5,627

Oceania Total 668 799 955 925 502 468 1 ,771 1 ,5i7 5,886 5,627

TOTAL 60,248 63,088 266,232 268,463 217,530 199,576 28,954 22,872 55, 3";0
---  J S i i " ■ ; ,

% d istribu tion  
of members 8.82 9.59 38.99 40.81 31 . 86 30.34 4.24 3.47 8. 1 I T p

EUROPE
ASIA
AMERICA
AFRICA
OCEANIA

37.02 
59.06 
2.13 
0.68 
1 . 1 1

GEOGRAPHICAL % DISTRIBUTION OF EACH TYPE OF SOCIETY
‘I S , 9! 
37.83 
2.58 
0.04 

10,64

48.66
36.50

3.65
0.05

i0 . ‘54

33.94 
62.31 

1 .98 
0.51 
1 .26

6.28 
81 .63 
10.66 
1 .07 
0.36

6.34 
81 .58 
10.83 
0.91 
0.34

31 ,86 
58.99 
4.87 
4.06 
0.23

30.88
59.52
5.46
3.91
0.23

3. !2 
72.53 
18. 14 
0.09 
6. 12

i .74 
69.95 
21 .56 
0. 1 1 
6.64

TOTAL 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 too.00 i 00.00



TABLEAU 2. NOMBRE TOTAL OES SOCIETES

Morksrt* Product!¥• 
and A rtisana l

O u v r lirM  da Production 
a t  A rtI Sana las

Fishery 
Ooop^ratlf da Pficheurs

Grand Total 
Total

Chang*
Changsmant

Pays

1973 1972 1973. 1972 1973 1972 i
t 1 A1 ge r i e

- * 1 1 604 604 Cameroun
— - - 46 46 GambIe

- - - - 1,755 - Ghana
- - - - 1,664 1,624 * 2.46 Kenya

* 13 13 » 12 12 301 • 301 I 1 e Ma'»rice
* 1,065 1,065 - - 3,665 3,665 N i ge r ; e

47 47 - - 2,014 2,277 - II  .55 Tanzanie
9 9 » 10 10 2,403 2,403 0Uganda

* 216 216 * 5 5 1,044 1,044 Zarrb i e
- - - - - - - Zai re

1,350 1,350 28 28 13,496 1 1,965 * 12.79 loTa! --'-•que

- _ _ _ 1,050 1,050 - j i
- - 35 33 8,767 8,319 + 5.38 A ''5 ; ' e
- - 35 33 9,817 9,369 + 4.78 To+s: :c e 3 '’s

41,798 40,490 12,641 11,896 682,753 657,815 3.79 TC"i_

p,0 ̂  2 r ! 3 r> (j ij6. 13 6.16 1 .85 1 .8! 100.00 100.00 sqz':e~c'-'.c^

24.70 23.64 7.70 10.45 21.62 20.73 EUPO=£
71 .21 72.85 90.27 87.51 68.01 68.64 AS IE0.86 0.88 1 .53 1 .52 6.95 7.38 AMEP!
3.23 3.33 0.22 0.24 1.98 1 .82 AFRIQUE0.00 0.00 0.26 0.28 1 .44 1 .43 OCEAN:E

100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 100.00 TOTAL



Country

CONSUMER - RETAIL

U DETAIL

CONSUMER - WHOLESALE

CONSOMMATION - DISTRIBUTION A CONSOMMATION - MAGA.SINS DE GROS

1973 1972
Change 

Changement 1973 1972
Change 

Changement

Austri a 229,640 159,872 + 43.64 108,293 74,043 + 46.25
Belgi um 103,989 124,907 - 20.11 - - -
Bu!gari a 796,154 796,154 - - - -
Czechoslovaki a 1,325,166 1,325,166 - - - -
Denma rk 500,857 391,033 + 30.05 392,981 198,716 + 97.76
Fi n 1 and 852,357 663,851 + 28.39 581,546 434,339 + 33.89
France 834,742 650,926 + 28.24 246,336 123,856 + 98.89
German Dem. Rep. 4,304,566 2,918,765 + 47.48 - - -
German Fed. Rep. 1,082,396 672,985. + 60.83 561,066 319,337 + 75.69
Greece - - - - - -
Hungary 1,042,744 822,675 + 26.75 - - -
1 cel and 73,253 45,952 + 59.37 35,128 32,726 + 7.34
Irish  Republic 640 640 - - - -
1 ta ly 299,751 ; 272,764 + 9.89 » 103,333 103,333 -
Mai ta - - - ■ - - -
Netherl ands - 70,138 - - 32,067 -
Norway 292,771 229,140 + 27.77 109,939 85,821 + 28.10
Po1 and 1 ,422,100 1,146,120 + 24.08 . - - -
Portugal 1 ,247 4,388 - 71.58 1,125 833 + 35.05
Roman i a 1 ,193,574 836 , 750 +- 42.64 * 453,704 453,704 -
Sweden 941,392 827,769 + 13.72 773,941 663,851 + 16.58
Switzerland 470,026 370,144 + 26.98 316,710 256,504 + 23.47
Turkey - - - - - -
United Kingdom 1,443,722 1,290,162 + 11.90 787,997 746,483 + -5.56
U .S .S .R . 26,378,646 26,378,646 - - - -
Yugos1avi a

European Total 43,589,715 39,998,947 8.97 4,472,099 3,525,613 t 26.84



19. TABLEAU 5. CHIFFRE 0»AFFA1RES TOTAL - EN MILLIERS DE £

AGRICULTURAL - PRIMARY AGRICULTURAL - FEDERAL

Pays
AGRICULTURE PRIMA IRES FEDERATION AGRICOLE

1973 1972
Change 

Changenent 1973 1972
Change

Chan^ment

447,763 363,650 + 23.13 392,149 336,487 + 16.54 Autriche
- - - - - - Belgi que

* 660,234 660,234 - - - - Bui gari e
* 994,913 994,913 - - - - Tchecoslovaqule
* 803,673 803,673 - * 309,215 309,215 - Danemark

440,928 321,772 + 37.03 370,740 249,073 + 48.84 Fi n1ande
*4,152,238 4,152,238 - * 2,082,032 2,082,032 - France

- - - - - Rep.Dem.AIlemange
*3,520,642 3,520,642 - - - - Rep.Fed.A1lemange
# 50,385 - -  ̂ 11,823 - - Grece

1,642,710 1,1I I , 100 + 47.84 - - - Hongri e
- - - - - 1 s 1 an de

* 420,000 420,000 - 19,300 19,300 - 1 rl ande
* 224,437 224,437 - * 6,219 6,219 - 1t a 1i e

- - - - - Ma 1 te
- - - - - - Pays Bas
- - - - - - Norvege

3,187,975 2,605,608 + 22.35 1,988,075 1,800,352 + 10.42 Pologne
- - - - - - Portuga1

* 569,444 569,444 - - - - Roumani e
i ,044,534 1,330 , 0 38 - 27.33 - - - Suede

- - - - - - Sui sse
- - - - _ - Turqui e

5,903 4,728 + 24.85 - - - Royaume Uni
- - - - - - U .R .S.S.

Yougos1avi e

18,165,779 17,082,477 • + 6.34 5,179,553 4,802,678 + 7.84 Total pour I'Europe



20.

CONSUMER - RETAIL CONSUMER - WHOLESALE

CONSOMMATION - DISTRIBUTION AU DETAIL CONSOMMATION - MAGAS INS DE GROS

Country Change Change
1973 1972 Chan^ment 1973 1972 Chan|ement

Bangladesh 543 78 - - -
Cyprus * 11,892 11,892 - * 5,188 5,188 -
India 80,764 77,586 + 4.09 74,412 78,638 - 5.94
1ndonesi a * 3 3 - - — —
1 ran 6,713 6,713 - - — —
I s rae 1 * 33,506 33,506 - 106 106 —
Japan 553,111 342,732  ̂ 61 .38 36,570 23,930 + 52.82
Jordan 83 6 + 1284.66 - - -
Korea - - - - - —
Lebanon - - - - - —
MaI ays i a 561 561 - - - -
Paki Stan - - - - -
Phi 1i pplnes - - - - - ' —
Si ngapore - — -
Sri Lanka * 45,008 45,008 -  ̂ 60,070 60,070 —
Thai 1 and  ̂ 6,514 6,514 - -

Asia Total 738,698 524,599 + 40.81 176,346 167,932 + 5.01

Argenti na * 36,087 36,087 - - - -
Canada * 171,960 17!,960 - * 104,066 104,066 "
Chi ie * 48,999 48,999 - - - -
Co 1omb i a - - - - - -
Guyana - - - - -
Jamai ca * 132 132 - - - -
Puerto Rico - - - - - -
U.S.A. 245,346 184,670 +,32.85 - - -
Uruguay

American Total 502,524 441,848
1

+ 13.73 104,066 104,066 -



TABLEAU 3. CHIFFRE D'AFFAIRES TOTAL - EN MILLIERS DE £

AGRICULTURAL - PRIMARY AGRICULTURAL - FEDERAL

Pays
AGRICULTURE PRIMAIRES FEDERATION AGRICOLE

1973 1972
Change 

Changenent 1973 1972
Change 

Changement

319 49 + 551.02 1,885 359 H-425.00 Bangladesh
* 34,610 34,610 - - - - Chypre

558,979 443,790 + 25.95 299,845 280 , 346 + 6.95 1 nde
* 10 10 - - - - 1ndones i e
* 10,118 10,118 - - - - 1 ran

152,057 152,057 - * 82,822 82,822 - 1 s rae1
6,255,663 4,840,923 + 29.22 5,262,451 3,532,155 + 48.98 Japon

398 306 + 30.06 - - - Jordanie
* 100,942 100,942 - 895,135 668,917 - 33.96 Coree

_ - - - - - LI ban
5,962 5,962 - - - - Malays i a

* 4,002 4,002 - - - - Paki stan
235 235 - it 94 94 - Ph i 1i ppi nes

_ - - - - - S i ngapour
* 1,859 1,859 - - - - Sri Lanka
* 8,903 8,903 - * 2,169 2,169 - Thai land

7,134,057 5,603,766 + 26.21 6,544,401 4,566,862 + 32.65 Total pour i 'Asie

* 493,486 493,486 - - - - Argent!ne
* 989,512 989,512 - 242,380 242,380 - Canada

_ - - - - - Ch i ! i
- - - - - - Co 1 on:b i e
- - - - - - Guyane

> 500 500 - - - - Jamai que
_ - - - P ue rtc  R i co

15,065,102 3,290,000 - - 6,268,000 - Etats Un i s
Uruguay

(6,548,600 4,773,498. - 242,380 6,510,380 - Tota! pO'jr f'Ameri'j



TABLE 3. TOTAL TURNOVER - THOUSAND £

Country

CONSOMMATl
CONSUMER - RETAIL

AU DETAIL
CONSUMER - WHOLESALE

DN - DISTRIBUTION CONSOMMATl ON - M^GASINS DE GROS

1973 1972
Change

Chan^ment 1973 1972
Change

Chan|emapt

Cameroon
Gamb t a - - - - - -
Ghana - - - - - -
Kenya - - - - - -
Mauri t i  us - - - - - -
Ni geri a - - - - - -
Tanzania - - - - - -
Uganda * 75,000 75,000 - 1,027 - -
Zambia 152 152- * ** *

African Total 75,152 75,152 - 1 ,027 - -

Austral I a 128,548 160,593 - 19.95 - -

F i j i * 16,691 16,691
■ ■

Oceania Total 145,239 177,284 - 18.05 - - -

TOTAL 45,051,328 41,217,830

i

+ 9,30 4,753,538 3,797,611 + 25.17 

. .  ............_ j



23. TABLEAU 3. CHIFFRE D^AFFAiRES TQTAL.-EN M.iLLIERS DE £

AGRICULTURAL - PRIMARY AGRICULTURAL - FEDEF.^L
AGRICULTURE PR IMAIRES FEDERATION AGRI COLE-

1973 1972
Change

Chan^fnent 1973 1972
Change

Chan|ement

rays

_ . Cameroun
. . - - - Gamb i e
_ — - - Ghana

* 58,241 58,241 - - - Kenya
* 1,255 1,255 - - - - i le de Maurice
* 7,024 7,024 - - - — Ni gerie
* 47,633 47,633 - - - - Tanzanie

47,758 47,758 - - - - Ouganda
1,261 1,261 * 1,219 1,219 Zamb i e

163,172 163,172 - 1,219 1,219 - Total pour 1 'A-f r ‘ c.

623,260 468,784 + 32.95 _ Austra 1 i e
* 88 88

"
F i j i

623,348 468,872 + 32.94 - - - Total pour 1'Ocee''

42,634,956 28,091,785 + 51.77 1 1 ,967,553

..

15,881,139 TOTAL



T'/RN<̂ YFP -^THOUSANn f 

TABLE 3. TOTAL TURNOVER - THOUSAND £ 24,

Count rv

WORKERS’ PRODUCTIVE AND ARTISANAL

COOF
FISHERY

SOUVRIERES DE PRODUCTION ET ART 1 SANALES 'ERATIF DE PECHEUR

1973 1972
Change

Chan^ment 1973 1972
Change

Chan|ement

Austri a - - - - -
Be 1 g i um - - - - - -

Bu Igarl a  ̂ 99,464 99,464 - - - -
Czechoslovaki a * 408,900 408,900 - - -
Denmark - - - * 15,573 15,573 -
Fi n1 and - - - - - -
France  ̂ 150,262 150,262 - * 26,790 26,790 -
German Dem. Rep. - - - - - -
German Fed. Rep. - - - - - -
Greece - - - - - -
Hungary 612,816 471,213 + 30.05 389 389 -
Iceland - — “
1 re 1 and - - - * 2,137 2,137 -
1 ta 1 y 298,582 291 ,516 + 2.42 » 20,596 20,596 -
Malta - - - - - -
Netherlands 6,773 6,576 -*• 2.99 - - -
Norway - - - - - -
Pol and 1 ,533,088 1 ,221,491 + 25.51 — -
Portuga1 - - - - - -
Roman I a 552,619 361 ,085 + .53.04 - - -
Sweden - - - - - -
Swi tzerland 17.274 13,225 + 30.61 - - -
Turkey - - - - - -
United Kingdom 6,637 5,937 + 11. 79 - - —
U.S .S .R . - - - - - -
Y ugoslavi a

!
1
1

European Total 3,686,415 3,029,669 1 
*

+ 21.67 65,665 65,665 ;1 -



25. TABLEAU 3. CHlFFRE D’AFFAIRES TOTAL - EN M ILLIERS DE £

Ml SCELLANEOUS
DIVERS

HOUSES BUILT 
HABITATIONS CONSTRUITES

Pays

1973 1972
Change 

Changement 1973 1972
Change

Chan^ment

_ - — - Autri che
- - - - - - Belgi que
- - - - - - Bui gari e
- - - * 147,608 147,608 - Tchecos lovaqule
- - - - - - Danemark
- - - 44,209 33,492 + 31.99 Finlande
- - - » 139,964 139,964 - France
- - - - - - Rep.Dem.A!iemagne
- - - 445,341 292,246 + 52.38 Rep.Fed.A1iemagne
- - - - - - Grece
- - - * 43,859 43,859 - Hongri e
— - - - - - Islande
- - - - - - 1rlande

* 44,492 44,492 -  ̂ 17,233 17,233 - 1ta l ie
- - - - - - Ma 1 te
- - - - - - Pays Bas
- - - 96,385 73,812 + 30.58 Norvege
- - - 219,250 191,524 + 14.47 Poiogne
- - - - - - Portuga1
- - - - - - Rouman i e

214,881 161,305 + 33.21 201,000 203,435 - 1 .21 Suede
- - - - - - Sui sse
- - - - - - Turquie

463 441 + 4.98 300 300 - Royaurre Uni
— - - - - - U .R .S.S.

Yougos1avi e

259,836 206,238 • + 25.98 1,355,149 1 ,143,473 + 18.51 Total pour I'Europe



TABLE 3. TOTAL TURNOVER - THOUSAND £

Country

WORKERS' PfiODUCTIVE AND ARTISANAL
COOP!

FISHERY
OUVRIERES DE PRODUCTION ET ARTISANALES ERAT IF  DE PECHEURS

1973 1972
Change

Chan^ment 1973 1972
Change

Chan|6ment

Bangladesh 17,849 264 + 676.09 722 272 + 265.44
Cyprus - - - - - —
1 ndl a 93,084 82,557 + 12.75 5,055 4,384 ♦ 15.30
Indonesia - - - - - -
1 ran - - - - — “
1s rae1 » 57,113 5 7 ,I I 3 - - - -
Japan - - - * 948,927 948,927 “
Jordan 256 154 + 66.23 - -
Korea - - - 10, 803 10,803 -
Lebanon - - - - - -
Ma1 ays i a - - - ♦ 466 466 -
Pakistan - - - * 705 705 -
Ph i 1 i ppi nes - - - - - —
Si ngapore - - - — — —
Sri Lanka 1,840 1,840 - * 171 171 -
Thai 1 and * 2,819 2,819 - — — —

Asia Total 172,961 144,747 + 19.49 966,849 965,728 + 0.10

Argenti na  ̂ 40,629 40,629 - * 1,557 1,557 -
Canada - - - * 17,166 17,166 -
Chi le - - - - - -
Co 1 omb i a - - - - - -
Guyana - - - - - -
Jamai ca * 3 3 - » 30 30 -
Puerto Rico - - - - - -
U.S.A. - - - 68,-869 - -
Uruguay

American Total 40,632 40,632 - 87,622 18,753 -



27. TABLEAU 3,___CHIFFRE D’AFFAIRES TOTAL - EN MILLIERS DE £

'MISCELLANEOUS
DIVERS HAB

HOUSES BUILT 
1 TAT IONS CONSTRUITES

Pays

1973 !972
Change 

Changenent 1973 1972
Change 

Changement

88 33 + 266.66 _ - Bangladesh
- - - - - - Chypre

17,479 17,846 - 2.09 33,424 29,078 > 14.94 1 nde
- - - - - - 1ndonesi e
- - - - - - 1 ran
- - - - - - 1s rae1
- - - - - - Jap on

* 93 93 - - - - Jordan i e
- - - - - - Coree

— - - - Li ban
* 287 287 - - - - Ma1aysie

- - - - - - Paki Stan
- - - - - ■ - P h I! i pp i nes
- - - - - - S i ngapour

* 1,187 1,187 - - - - Sri Lanka
- - - * 1,371 1,371 — Thai 1 and

19.134 19,446 - 1 .63 34,795 30,449 + 14.27 Total pour 1 'Asie

*150,668 150,668 _ » 3, 182 3,182 - Argent!ne
* 16,352 16,352 - - - - Canada
* 18,256 15,798 + 15.62 - - - Chi !i

- - - - - - Co 1omb i a
- - - - - - Guyana
- - - - - - Jamaique
— - - - - - '^erou

1,167,932 747,774 + 56.18 * 106,496 106,496 - Etats-Uni
Uruguay

1,353,208 930,592 + 45.49 109,678 109,678 - Total pour I ’Americi.



TABLE 3. TOTAL TURNOVER - THOUSAND £ 28 .

Country

WORKERS' PRODUCTIVE AND ARTISANAL
C0(

FISHERY
JRSOUVRIERS DE PRODUCTION ET ARTISANALES DPERATIF DE PECHE!,

1973 1972
Change 

Changement 1973 1972
Change

Chan^ment

Came roon _

Gamb i a - - - - - -

Ghana - - - - - -

Kenya - - - - - -

Mauri t i  us - - - - - -
Ni geri a 13,936 13,936 - - - -

Tanzani a - - - - - -

Uganda - - - - - -

Zai re - - - - - -

Zamb i a 1,215 1 ,215 * 8 8

African Total 15,151 15,151 - 8 8 -

Fu 'i . _ _ _ __ _

Austra 1 i a — — — 27,313 24,430 + 1 1 .80

Oceanian Total - - - - 27,313 24,430 + M . 80

TOTAL 3,915,159 3,230,199 + 21.20 1,147,457 1,074,584

f

 ̂ 6.78



29. TABLEAU 3. O-iiFFRE D’ AFFAIRES TOTAL - EN MILLIERS C£ £

MISCELLANEOUS HOUSES BUILT
DlVERS riABITAMOKS CONSTRUiTES

1973 1972
Char<5e 

Changerent 1973 1972
Change

Chan^ment

_ Cameroun
- - - - - - Gamb i e- - - - - - Ghana
— ~ - —

: :
Kenya
lie  de Mauri ce

- - - — - — Ni geri e 
Tanzan i e

- - - - - - Ouganda- - - - - - Za i re
 ̂ 149 149 — — — Zamb i e

149 149 - - - - Tota1 pour i'A fr iq u

39,755 8,335 + 476.96
-

-
- F i j i

A us t r a 1i e

39,755 8,335 + 476.96 - - - Total pour 1'Ocean!

1,672,082 1,164,760 + 43.55 1,499,622

L...... „..

1 ,283,600 

«

+ 16.83 TOTAL



30.

TABLE 3. TOTAL TURNOVER - THOUSAND £ TABLEAU 3. CHIFFRES D'AFFAI RES TOTAL - EN MILLIERS DE £

International 1 07"̂ 1972 Change
FecTerati ons Changement

%
+ 22.85Nordisk Andelsforbund 53,751 43,752

Nordisk AndeIseksport 4,676 4,302 + 8.69
International Cooperative 

Petroleum Association 1,931 1 ,931 -

TOTAL 60,358 49,987 + 20.74

TABLE 3. SUMMARY OF TOTAL TURNOVER - TABLEAU 3. RECAPITULATION DU CHIFFRES
THOUSAND £ D’AFFAIRES TOTAL - EN MILLIERS DE £

Type of Society Total Turnover % of Turnover Type de Societes
Ch iffres d’A ffa ires  Total % du C h iffre  d 'A ffa ires

1973 1972 1973 1972
Consumer - Retai 1 
Consumer - Wholesale/Federal 
Agricu ltu ra l primary 
A gricu ltu ra l Federal 
Workers’ Productive 
Fi shery 
Mi see 11aneous 
International Federations

45,051,328
4,753,538

42,634,956
1 1 ,967,553
3,915,159
1,147,457
1 ,672,082 

60,358

4!,217,830 
3,797,611 

28,091,785 
15,881,139 
3,230, 199 
1 ,074,584 
1 , 164,760 

49,987

40.51
4.28

38.34
10.76
3.52
1 .03
1 .50 
0.06

43.61 
4.02 

29.73 
16.80 
3.42 
1.14 
1 .23 
0.05

Consommation - Detail 
Consommation - Gros 
Agricu lture - Primaires 
Federation Agricoie 
Coops.Ouvrieres Prod. 
Cooperatif de Pecheurs 
Di vers
1nternational

Total Turnover II 1 ,202,431 94,507,895 100.00 100.00 Total Ch iffres d 'A ffa ires

Trade Increase : 17.66$



TABLE 4. NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES -
CONSUMER SOCIETIES

TABLEAU 4. SOCiETES DE CONSOMM'\TION
------------ — - personnel

Country

Males
Hommes

Femalas 
Femmes

Total
Total

% of 
i  de

Fema i es 
Femmes

Pays
1973 1972 1973 1972 1973 1972 1973 1972

Austri a 5,644 5, 191 9,983 9,003 15,627 14,194 63.88 63.42 Autri che
Be 1 gi urn: FNCC 500 474 9 16 1 ,062 1,416 1 ,536 64.68 70.24 Be 1gi que: FNCC

:E.Pop. 468 475 750 717 1,218 1 , 192 61 .57 60.55 ;E.Pop.
Czechoslovaki a - 43,936 - 89,696 - 133,632 - 67. 12 Tchecoslovaqui e
Denmark - 5,670 - 6,025 16,565 11,695 - 51 .52 Danemark
Fin land:KK 6,898 6,852 19,846 1 9 , 32 1 26,744 26,173 75.82 73.82 Finlande:KK

:SOK 1 1,292 10,925 23,900 22,935 35,192 33,860 67.91 68.62 :S0K
France - - - - 42,750 42,000 - - France
German Dem.Rep. ~ - - - 274,000 268,000 - - Rep. Dem.A 1 iem.
German Fed.Rep, 16,366 - 35,839 - 52,705 56,172 - - Rep. Fed .A 1 1 ern.
Hungary 49,000 50,429 64,000 71,414 113,000 1 21 , 84 3 56.63 58.61 Hongr i e
1ce1 and - - - - 2,450 2,312 - - 1s 1ande
Ita ly :Lega - - - - 1 1 ,036 - - - 1t a 1i e : Lega

: Con fed. - - - - - 4,544 - - :Con ted.
:Assc. - - - - - 365 - - :Assc.

No rw ay 4,413 4,590 6,218 6, 140 10,631 10,730 58.48 53. 36 Norvege
Poland 53,314 60,312 157, 389 146,235 210,713 206,547 74.69 74.95 Po1ogne
Portugal 95 - 132 - 227 - 58. 14 - Portuga i
Roman i a - 106,986 - 56,501 - 163,487 - 34.55 Rouman i e
Sweden - - - - 38,500 39,591 - - S ue de
Sw i tzerl and - 7,301 - 14,600 22,586 21,901 - 66.66 Su! sse
Un i ted Ki ngdom - - - 154,258 157,692 - - Royaume Uni
U .S .S .R . "" 2,79!,300 — ~ U.R.S.S.

Cyprus _ 1 ,080 130 1 ,210 10,74 Chyp re
Japan 15,509 12,689 32,889 28,198 44.99 Japon



TABLE 4. NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES -
CONSUMER WHOLESALE 32.

TABLEAU 4. NOMBRE DE PERSONNEL -
MAGAS INS DE GROS

Country

Males
Hommes

Fema 1 es 
Femmes T '

% of Females 
% de Femmes

Pays
1973 1972 1973 1972 1973 1973 1972

Austrl a 1,160 982 1,221 1,148 2,381 51 .28 53.89 Autri che
Be 1 gi um 26 26 4 3 30 13.33 10.34 Belgique
Denmark - - - - 7,655 - - Danemark
Fi n landrSOK 4,050 3,953 4,272 4,015 ^8,322 51 .33 50.39 Fi n1ande: SOK

:OTK 4,841 4,616 4,248 4,043 9,089 46.73 46.69 :OTK
France 218 557 163 831 38! 1 ,328 42.78 59.87 France
German Dem.Rep. - - - - 274,000 - - Rep.Dem.AIlem.
German Fed.Rep. 5,816 - 4,876 - 10,692 - 45.60 - Rep.Fed.A1lem.
1celand 758 715 792 735 1,550 1,450 51 .09 50.68 I s 1ande
Norway 1,233 1,227 518 468 i,75l 1,695 29.58 27.61 Uorvege
Sweden - - - - 27,107 26,902 - - Suede
Swi tze rl and - - - - 1,999 1,962 - - Sui sse
Un i ted Ki ngdom Royaume Uni

:CWS - - - - 33,050 20,123 - - :CWS
:SCS - - - - - 8,328 - - ;SCS
: Fe de ra 1 - - - - 4,247 5,170 - - : Federee
:Tea Soc. - - - - 10,839 10,889 - - :Coop The
;Press - - - - 515 535 - - ;Presse
rChemi sts 471 484 :Pharmacia



TABLE 4. NUMBER OF ENPLOYEES -
AGRICULTURAL PRtMAW 33.

TABLEAU 4. NONBRE DE PERSONNEL - 
AGRICULTURE - PRiMAIRES

Country

Males
Hommes

Fema1es 
Femmes

Tota 1 
Tota 1

% of Females 
% de Femmes

Pays
1973 1972 1973 1972 1973 1972 1973 1972

Austri a 15,868 15,465 4,494 4,281 20,362 19,656 22.07 21 .77 Autri Che
Czechoslovaki a - 329,000 - 324,000 - 653,000 - 49.61 Tchecoslovaqui e
Denmark - - - - - 23,000 - - Danemark
Fi n 1 and - - - - 22,293 17,503 - - Fi n1ande
France - - - - - 1 19,500 - - France
Hungary 84,902 - 39,567 - 124,469 123,000 31 .78 - Hongri e
Pol and - - - - 462,165 259,828 - - Pologne
Japan 256,681 251,927 - Japon

AGRICULTURAL - FEDERAL FEDERATION AGRICOLE

Austri a 2,695 2,609 1 ,240 1 ,050 3,935 3,659 31.51 28.70 Autri che
F i n 1 an d - - - - 11,384 10,759 - - Fi n!ande
France - - - - - 2,073 - - France
Pol and 222,981 - 209,621 - 432,602 - 48.45 - Pologne
Japan - - - - 3,909 3,570 - - Japon
Korea 2,003 213 2,216 9.61 Coree

/ S 3 .
I' ~ (

!<c r-}
ntv



TABLE 4. NUMBER OF EMPLOYEES -
WORKERS' pro d u c t iv e  & ARTISANAL SOCS. 34.

TABLEAU 4. NOMBRE DE PERSONNEL -
OuvRiERES DE PRODUCTION ET ARTISANALES

Country

Ma les Females Tota 1 % of Females

Pays
Hommes Femmes lotal % de Femmes

1973 1972 1973 - 1972 1973 1972 1973 1972

Czechoslovaki a — 75,721 - 94,068 - 169,759 - 55.40 Tchecos1ovaquie
France - - - - - - - - France
Hungary 29,474 29,639 29,406 31 ,384 58,880 6 1 ,023 49.94 51 .43 Hongrie
Ita ly - 30 , 380 - 2,292 - 32,672 - 7.01 1ta 1 ie
Netherl ands 527 2,788 26 26 533 2,814 4.87 0.92 Pays 3as
Po1 and 367,617 362, 132 437,109 414,019 804,726 776,i 51 54,31 53.34 Pofogne
Roman i a 17,482 17,652 12,984 12,597 30,466 30,249 42.61 41 .64 Rouman ie
Swi tzerland 2,003 1 ,905 - - 2,003 1 ,905 0.00 0.00 Sui sse
Uni ted Ki ngdom 2,229 2, 162 Royaume Uni

CREDIT SOCIETIES SOCiETtS DE CREDIT

Be 1 gi um 185* 303 152* 207 337* 510 45. 10 40.58 Be 1 g i q ue
Hungary - 387 - 2,706 - 3,093 - 87.48 Hongri e
Sweden

■ ■

2,112 Suede

MISCELLANEOUS D1VERS

Uni ted Ki ngdom 56 54 Royaume uni
Chi le 1 , 146 992 206 184 1 ,352 I , 176 15.23 15.64 Ch i 1 i



TABLE 5. INSURANCE SOCIETIES - THOUSAND £ 35. SOCIETES D'ASSURANCE - M.'LLIERS £

Country Company 
Compagn i e

Premium income 
Primes Encaisses

C iai ms ^ai d 
5 i nIs^res Rec!es Pays

1973 1972 1973 1972

Fi n1 and Osuuspankkien Keskinainen Vakuutusyhtio 127 103 36 123 Fi n 1ande
Vakava 971 698 = 599
Kekri 46 40 37 33
l^ ije r lv a en  Elakekassa 557 871 548 455
Meijerien Keskinainen Vakuutusyhtio 138 1 18 107 85
Osuusmeijerien Elakekassa 1 ,503 452 653 426

France Co-op Prevoyance - - - - France
Caisses Centrales des Mutuelles Agric. - - - -

German Fed.Rep. Penslonkasse Deutschen *5597,122 *1,57(^743 Rep. Fed.A 1lem.
Peru Cooperativa de Seguros del Peru 170 - * 134 - * 53 Perou
Swi tzerl and Versicherungsanstalt Schweiz » 4,984 * 2,084 Sui sse

Total for the above companies which are not members of th e Total pour les compagnies
International Cooperative insurance Federation 2,892 ^04^22 2, 145 !;.7^60! susvisees oui ne sont pas

membres de ia Fede^'ation ces
assurances

Total for companies which are members of the 1,512,545 1,23̂ 543 754,058 65 I ,309 Total pour les conpagnies qui
1 nternationa 1 Cooperative Insurance Federation qui sont membres de la

Federation des assurances

TOTAL 1,515,437 484 1,065 755,204 ^225,3 10 TOTAL
TOTAL excluding certa in  soc ie ties  outside the ICIF 1,515/37 1,23̂ 825 756,204 653,030 TOTAL: Non comprises  les

societes ne faisant pas
part ie  de I'ACIF



TABLE 5. INSURANCE SOCIETIES - THOUSAND £ 36.

Country Company
Premium Income 

Primes Encaissees
Cl ai ms 

S in is tres
Paid
regies PaysCo'mpagh i e

1973 1972 1973 1972

Argenti na Association Argentina de Cooperatiyas 25,000 ■ 19,030 - 8,730 Argenti ne
Austra 1 i a Co-op Insurance Co.of A ustra lia  Ltd. 6, 107 5,528 3,320 3,082 Austral ie

Westralian Farmers Co-op Ltd. 454 324 196 154
Austri a Wiener Stadtische 69,241 51,999 38,769 29,016 Autri Che
Belgi um La Prevoyance Sociale-5fe.Coop. 24,492 20,468 11,177 9, 148 Be 1g i q ue

La Prevoyance Soctale-Accidents du Travail 1,543 1,027 799 672
La Prevoyance Sociale-Reassurance 1,954 1,631 879 767
Les Assurances Populaires 10,744 8,437 2,738 2,221
L ’Economie Populaire 5 0 3 0

Canada L'Assurance-Vie Desjardins 23,019 17,688 11,808 9,193 Canada
La Ste.Assurance Caisses Populaires 12,389 10,732 6,841 5,963
Les Artisans Co-opvie 10,360 7,296 4,259 3,713
Co-op F ire  & Casualty Co. 22,234 21,415 389 14,776
Co-op L ife  Insurance Co. 8,468 6,538 3,551 2,969
Co-op L ife  Association (Guelph) 21,244 20,464 15,368 15,009
Co-op L ife  Ins. Assn. (Guelph) 2,010 1,330 120 205
La Sauvegarde 7,939 6,1 17 3,457 3,862
Les Cooperants 2,549 2,172 893 838

Co 1omb i a Seguros La Equidad Soc.Coop. 50 29 22 7 Co 1omb i 8
Denmark A Ika 4,091 3,940 2,963 2,957 Danemark

Ande1s-Pensi ons forenIngen 2,356 I ,496 730 457
Nerva A/S 483 437 310 310
Danmark Tryg Fremtiden 11,381 3,300 6,441 1 ,267

Ecuador Co-op Seguros del Ecuador Ltda. 30 22 17 8 Ecuador
Fin land Kansa Henkivakeutusyhitio 3,587 2,804 2,398 1 ,959 Fi n1ande

Kansa Vahinkovakuutusyhtio 7,902 4,547 3,597 2,940
Elakekassa Juki 6,520 5,543 4,106 3,088
Elakekassa Eionvara 1,114 682 1,293 1 ,057
Kansa Henkivakuutusyhtio Pohja 3,342 2,788 2,072 1,864
Kansa Vahinkovakuutuskyhtio Pohja 8,880 5,084 3,757 3, 147
Kansa Elakevakuutusyhtio Pohja 8,461 5, 192 4,464 2,398



37. TABLEAU 5. SOCIETES D’ASSURANCE - MILLIERS £

Country Company
Premium Income 

Primes Encaissees
Claims 

Si n i stres
Paid

regies
PaysCompagnie 1973 1972 1973 1972

France La Sauvegarde 3,360 2,505 1,715 1,294 France
German Fed.Rep. R 4 V Allgemelne Versicherung AG 64,135 45,200 29,678 20,841 Rep.Fed.A1lem.

Rhein-Main Ruckversi ch.GeselIsch.AG 10,305 - - -
Volksfursorge Deutsche 26,193 18,715 12,851 9,21 1
Volksfursorge Lebens AG 166,229 121,907 71,673 49,436
Hamburger In ternationale Ruck 5,955 3,538 2,589 1,651
Volksfursorge Rechtsschutz-Versich.AG 2,543 1,696 1,288 904

Great B r ita in Co-operative Insurance Soc.Ltd. 130,264 115,419 78,175 77,420 Royaume-Uni
Hoi land Centraal Beheer 49,532 29,177 12,089 7,857 Pays-Bas

De Centrale 14,288 10,142 5,619 4,208
NV Vemaco - - - -
De la 2,770 - 1,077 -

1 cel and Samvlnnutryggi ngar 2,602 2,071 1,754 1 ,317 I s 1ande
Andvaka 47 39 19 15

1 s rae 1 Hasseneh Isurance Co.Ltd. 7,500 7,000 - - 1 srae 1
Ita ly Compagnia Ass.Unipol 14,946 12,693 8,255 5,608 1t a 1i e

MAECI 6,879 6,807 4,562 3,831
Japan Nat,Fed. of Insurance Co-operatives 12,272 7,956 7,860 5,230 Japon

Nat.Fed, of F ire  Insurance Co-operatives 1,468 1,215 1 ,015 682
Zankyoren 160,737 128,849 98,976 76,223

Korea National A gricu ltu ra l Cooperative Fed. 5,667 4,259 2,644 2,207 Coree
Ma1 ays i a Malaysia Co-operative Insurance Soc. 3,358 ?,52l 657 4 72 '■-'’al ays i 3
Norway L ivs fo rs ik r in g  Samvirke 4,598 3,770 3, 1 18 2,4 !  8 '-orvege

Fors i kri ng Samvi rke 6,338 3,889 3,423 2,506
Paki S tan Co-operative Insurance Soc.of Pakistan 157 94 42 7 ' ■ 3tar-i
Puerto Rico Cooperativa de Seguros de Vida 2,376 1,729 1,273 ! J  .■ ^ 0 r*0 “ R i CO

Cooperativa de Seugors de M ultip les 1,561 - 452 “
Sweden Folksam Mutual L ife  Ins.Soc. 25,422 21,485 15,02Q 1 0 ~ • ^ Suede

Folksam General Mutual Insurance Soc. 59,422 56,047 33,056 34,174
Folksam International Ins.Co. 6,490 5,726 3,675 3,473
Koop Pensionsansta1t 12,495 12,565 7,284 6,C22

Switzerland Coop-Lebensvers i cherung 7,755 6,367 3,136 3,04-' S sse
Tun i s i a El Itt ih ad 200 200



TABLE 5. INSURANCE SOCIETIES - T>̂ OUSAND £ 38.

Country Company
CompaQnle

Premium Income 
Primes Encaissees

1973 1972

Cl ai ms Pai d 
S in ls tre s  regies

1973 1972
Pays

U.S.A. Nationwlde 
Nationwlde 
Nationwi de 
Nationwi de

Mutual Ins.Co. 
Mutual F ire  Ins.Co. 
Li fe Insurance Co. 
Gene ra I

Mutual Service  L i fe  Ins.Co. 
Mutual Service Casualty Ins.Co. 
League L i fe  Ins. Co.
League General Ins.Co.
Urban Community Ins.Co.
TOTAL

241,845 
,870 

6 1,803

9,168 
13,584 
10,826 
3,1 16 
1,500 

1,512,645

234,876
39,538
54,893

8,460
12,834
9,720
3,157
1,423

1,236,543

127,969
18,935
29,668

2
5,289 
6,695 
7,91 I 
2,51 I

754,058

120,506
17,543
28,660

5
4.486 
5,727 
7,763
2.486 

838
651, 309

Etats-Un i s

TOTAL



39.

MEMBERSHIP AS A PROPORTION OF POPULATION

Romania 64.93
Sweden 43.70
Canada 43.10
Finland 38.58
Cyprus 37.55
Bulgaria 37.46
Hungary 36.82
Aystria 32.56
Denmark 29.42
Poland 28.39
Czechoslovakia 26.76
Australia 25.97
USSR 24.82
GOR 24.43
USA 22.20
Norway 22.10
Be 19 i um 19.84
UK 19.52
France 19.08
Iceland 18,63

Argentina 
Sri Lanka 
GFR
Switzerland
Japan
India
Turkey
Gambia
I ran
Greece
I t a l y
Uganda
Malaysia
YugosI avia
Korea
Tanzania
Indonesia
H j l
Jamaica
Bangladesh

15.42
14.37
14.03
13.96
12.27
11.80
10.34
8.00
7.70
7.61
7.52
7.32
7.26
7.18
7.09
6.97
6.81
6.50
6.03
5.75

I re I and 
Uruguay 
Kenya 
Guyana 
Maurlti us 
S i ngapore 
Chi le 
Pakistan 
Ghana 
Thai I and 
Zambia 
Phi Iipplnes 
Lebanon 
Co Iomb i a 
Cameroon 
Joraan 
Nl geri a 
Portugal 
Mai ta 
Hal t i

Hoi I and

5.28
4.99
3.89 
3.82 
3.73
2.89 
2.84 
2.46 
2.21 

1.53 
I .08 
I .03 
0.77 
C.68 
0.50 
0.54 
0.50 
0.45 
0.24 
0.038 
O.OOC)OI


